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Design Team Meeting Minutes 

Toowoomba – Oakey (Stage 1) Job No. 265/18B/4 

 

Region Darling Downs                        Local Authority Toowoomba Regional Council 

Road Name Warrego Highway (Toowoomba – Dalby) 

Location 8.10-14.1km (Nugent Pinch to West of Charlton) 

Program National Network Ineligible (State funded preconstruction) 

Work 
Description 

 MEETING NO. 13 

  

Date 14th February 2012 Time 9.00am – 10.00am 

Place Meeting Room (Green) 

Chair Janelle Haughey 

Minute taker Loraine Fielder 

Attendees Presence 

 Janelle Haughey JNH Present  

 Loraine Fielder LMF Present 

 Jo Waters JEW Apologies 

 Neisje Hannam  NJH Present 

 Karl Zeller KJZ Present 

 David Prout DJP Present 

 Paul Weis  PRW Apologies 

 Anita Sullivan  AMS Present 

 John Litster JLL Present 

 Paul Drummond PJD Apologies 

 Gilbert Eastwell GCE Apologies 

 Ian Wuersching IJW Present 

 Tim Murphy TJM Present 

 Troy Smith TAS Present 

 Deepthi Epaarachchi DCE Present 

 
 
Purpose of using this document exclusively 

The purpose of these comprehensive minutes is to provide a record of the project’s performance and outcomes, identify successes 
and failures of the project and identify learnings for the future reference by others undertaking projects within the department.  At 

completion of the project, the compilation of all such minutes will provide an excellent basis for preparing a finalisation report; so 
aim to capture within these minutes (at least references to) how all issues were dealt with.  Subsequent Project Team Minutes shall 
be attached to these minutes as Appendices to form a complete record of decisions affecting the project  
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Action item Date due Action Owner 

 

 Outstanding Actions from last meeting  

O’MARA ROAD AND CHURCH (TROYS ROAD) PRIVATE ENTRANCES 

There are conflicts with the accesses to these properties, due to the vicinity to the intersection.  

 Conflicts at accesses to the church at Troys Road 

intersection – KJZ to investigate. Discuss with PRW. 

 KJZ/JNH 
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3.0 Status Update by Team Members  

 

KJZ 

 

 Private entrances at Troys Road 

In the next 2 weeks 
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Date of next meeting  

 

The next meeting – TUESDAY  FEBRUARY 28
th

  9.00 AM   GREEN ROOM  

 

©The State of Queensland, Department of Transport and Main Roads 

The contents of this document may not have been approved and do not necessarily accurately reflect the views of the meeting 
participants or represent the adopted opinion or position of the Department of Transport and Main Roads. 

The distribution of this document, in whole or part, to individuals or entities for purposes other than internal departmental 
purposes, is prohibited. Any unauthorised distribution of this document may be a breach of copyright and/or a contravention of 
the department's Code of Conduct 

©The State of Queensland, Department of Transport and Main Roads 

The contents of this document may not have been approved and do not necessarily accurately reflect the views of the meeting 
participants or represent the adopted opinion or position of the Department of Transport and Main Roads. 

The distribution of this document, in whole or part, to individuals or entities for purposes other than internal departmental 
purposes, is prohibited. Any unauthorised distribution of this document may be a breach of copyright and/or a contravention of 
the department's Code of Conduct 
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Design Team Meeting Minutes 

Toowoomba – Oakey (Stage 1) Job No. 265/18B/4 

 

Region Darling Downs                        Local Authority Toowoomba Regional Council 

Road Name Warrego Highway (Toowoomba – Dalby) 

Location 8.10-14.1km (Nugent Pinch to West of Charlton) 

Program National Network Ineligible (State funded preconstruction) 

Work 
Description 

 MEETING NO. 14 

  

Date 28th February 2012 Time 9.00am – 10.30am 

Place Meeting Room (Green) 

Chair Janelle Haughey 

Minute taker Loraine Fielder 

Attendees Presence 

 Janelle Haughey JNH Present  

 Loraine Fielder LMF Present 

 Jo Waters JEW Present  

 Neisje Hannam  NJH Present 

 Karl Zeller KJZ Present 

 David Prout DJP Present 

 Paul Weis  PRW Present 

 Anita Sullivan  AMS Present 

 John Litster JLL Present 

 Paul Drummond PJD Apologies 

 Gilbert Eastwell GCE Apologies 

 Ian Wuersching IJW Apologies 

 Tim Murphy TJM Present 

 Troy Smith TAS Present 

 Deepthi Epaarachchi DCE Apologies 

 
 
Purpose of using this document exclusively 

The purpose of these comprehensive minutes is to provide a record of the project’s performance and outcomes, identify successes 
and failures of the project and identify learnings for the future reference by others undertaking projects within the department.  At 

completion of the project, the compilation of all such minutes will provide an excellent basis for preparing a finalisation report; so 
aim to capture within these minutes (at least references to) how all issues were dealt with.  Subsequent Project Team Minutes shall 
be attached to these minutes as Appendices to form a complete record of decisions affecting the project  
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Action item Date due Action Owner 

 

 Outstanding Actions from last meeting  

TROYS ROAD PRIVATE ENTRANCES 

There are conflicts with the accesses to these properties, due to the vicinity to the intersection. The 

church entrance is to be left in/left out only.  PRW to discuss with property owners.  

MEETING 

Next progress meeting is on 20th March 2012 

 Conflicts at accesses to the church at Troys Road 

intersection – KJZ to investigate. Discuss with PRW. 

 

 

 

KJZ/JNH 
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A second 

update for and Troys Roads will be sent when available. 

 

 

 

 

NJH 

 

 

 

 Private Entrances  


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Date of next meeting  

 

The next meeting – TUESDAY   MARCH 13th  9.00 AM   GREEN ROOM  

 

 

©The State of Queensland, Department of Transport and Main Roads 

The contents of this document may not have been approved and do not necessarily accurately reflect the views of the meeting 
participants or represent the adopted opinion or position of the Department of Transport and Main Roads. 

The distribution of this document, in whole or part, to individuals or entities for purposes other than internal departmental 
purposes, is prohibited. Any unauthorised distribution of this document may be a breach of copyright and/or a contravention of 
the department's Code of Conduct 

©The State of Queensland, Department of Transport and Main Roads 

The contents of this document may not have been approved and do not necessarily accurately reflect the views of the meeting 
participants or represent the adopted opinion or position of the Department of Transport and Main Roads. 

The distribution of this document, in whole or part, to individuals or entities for purposes other than internal departmental 
purposes, is prohibited. Any unauthorised distribution of this document may be a breach of copyright and/or a contravention of 
the department's Code of Conduct 
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Design Team Meeting Minutes 

Toowoomba – Oakey (Stage 1) Job No. 265/18B/4 

 

Region Darling Downs                        Local Authority Toowoomba Regional Council 

Road Name Warrego Highway (Toowoomba – Dalby) 

Location 8.10-14.1km (Nugent Pinch to West of Charlton) 

Program National Network Ineligible (State funded preconstruction) 

Work 
Description 

 MEETING NO. 16 

  

Date 26th March 2012 Time 11.00am – 12.30am 

Place Meeting Room (Green) 

Chair Janelle Haughey 

Minute taker Loraine Fielder 

Attendees Presence 

 Janelle Haughey JNH Present 

 Loraine Fielder LMF Present 

 Jo Waters JEW Present  

 Neisje Hannam  NJH Present 

 Karl Zeller KJZ Present 

 David Prout DJP Present 

 Paul Weis  PRW Present 

 Anita Sullivan  AMS Apologies 

 John Litster JLL Present 

 Deepthi Epaarachchi DCE Present 

 Ian Wuersching IJW Apologies 

 Tim Murphy TJM Present 

 Troy Smith TAS Present 

 
 
Purpose of using this document exclusively 

The purpose of these comprehensive minutes is to provide a record of the project’s performance and outcomes, identify successes 

and failures of the project and identify learnings for the future reference by others undertaking projects within the department.  At 
completion of the project, the compilation of all such minutes will provide an excellent basis for preparing a finalisation report; so 
aim to capture within these minutes (at least references to) how all issues were dealt with.  Subsequent Project Team Minutes shall 

be attached to these minutes as Appendices to form a complete record of decisions affecting the project  
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Action item Date due Action Owner 

 

 Outstanding Actions from last meeting  

MEETING WITH PROPERY OWNWERS 

JNH and PRW consulted with property owners at Church on Troys Road, 

regarding the proposed changes to their access to the Warrego Highway. 
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1.0 Overall Project Update   

SERVICES 

The TRC have a sewer main proposal that crosses the Warrego Highway at Troys Road. 

CONSULTATION 

Paul and Janelle met with property owners at the church on Troys Road, and 

• The church is satisfied with their access being restricted to left in left out.

Arrange a meeting with TRC to discuss Services including  
Water  Services and  Sewer Main crossing at Troys Road 

 PRW 
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SERVICES – ERGON 

TRC - Need to meet again with TRC to discuss Water, Sewer. 
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Date of next meeting  

 

The next meeting – TUESDAY   APRIL 10th     9.00 AM  GREEN ROOM  

 

©The State of Queensland, Department of Transport and Main Roads 

The contents of this document may not have been approved and do not necessarily accurately reflect the views of the meeting 
participants or represent the adopted opinion or position of the Department of Transport and Main Roads. 

The distribution of this document, in whole or part, to individuals or entities for purposes other than internal departmental 
purposes, is prohibited. Any unauthorised distribution of this document may be a breach of copyright and/or a contravention of 
the department's Code of Conduct 

©The State of Queensland, Department of Transport and Main Roads 

The contents of this document may not have been approved and do not necessarily accurately reflect the views of the meeting 
participants or represent the adopted opinion or position of the Department of Transport and Main Roads. 

The distribution of this document, in whole or part, to individuals or entities for purposes other than internal departmental 
purposes, is prohibited. Any unauthorised distribution of this document may be a breach of copyright and/or a contravention of 
the department's Code of Conduct 
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Design Team Meeting Minutes 

Toowoomba – Oakey (Stage 1) Job No. 265/18B/4 

 

Region Darling Downs                        Local Authority Toowoomba Regional Council 

Road Name Warrego Highway (Toowoomba – Dalby) 

Location 8.10-14.1km (Nugent Pinch to West of Charlton) 

Program National Network Ineligible (State funded preconstruction) 

Work 
Description 

 MEETING NO. 17 

  

Date 10th April 2012 Time 9.00am – 10.15am 

Place Meeting Room (Green) 

Chair Janelle Haughey 

Minute taker Loraine Fielder 

Attendees Presence 

 Janelle Haughey JNH Present 

 Loraine Fielder LMF Present 

 Jo Waters JEW Present  

 Neisje Hannam  NJH Present 

 Karl Zeller KJZ Present 

 David Prout DJP Present 

 Paul Weis  PRW Present 

 Anita Sullivan  AMS Present 

 John Litster JLL Apologies 

 Deepthi Epaarachchi DCE Present 

 Ian Wuersching IJW Present 

 Tim Murphy TJM Apologies 

 Troy Smith TAS Present 

 
 
Purpose of using this document exclusively 

The purpose of these comprehensive minutes is to provide a record of the project’s performance and outcomes, identify successes 

and failures of the project and identify learnings for the future reference by others undertaking projects within the department.  At 
completion of the project, the compilation of all such minutes will provide an excellent basis for preparing a finalisation report; so 
aim to capture within these minutes (at least references to) how all issues were dealt with.  Subsequent Project Team Minutes shall 

be attached to these minutes as Appendices to form a complete record of decisions affecting the project  
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Action item Date due Action Owner 

 

 Outstanding Actions from last meeting  

MEETING WITH TRC - SERVICES 

Arrange a meeting with TRC to discuss Services including Water Services and Sewer Main crossing at 
Troys Road 

.  

 Arrange TRC Meeting re Services  PRW 
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CONSULTATION 

Church 

-   PRW showed the layouts that detailed the proposed access movements to the Church, no 

track back to Charlton Pinch Road is to be provided. The current access location left 

in/left out to be provided.  
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4.0 General  

CHECKING 

IJW is available for checking.  

CHECKING TO BE DONE 

 Horizontal  

 Troys Rd access 








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Date of next meeting  

 

The next meeting – MONDAY   APRIL 24th     9.00 AM  GREEN ROOM  

 

©The State of Queensland, Department of Transport and Main Roads 

The contents of this document may not have been approved and do not necessarily accurately reflect the views of the meeting 
participants or represent the adopted opinion or position of the Department of Transport and Main Roads. 

The distribution of this document, in whole or part, to individuals or entities for purposes other than internal departmental 
purposes, is prohibited. Any unauthorised distribution of this document may be a breach of copyright and/or a contravention of 
the department's Code of Conduct 

©The State of Queensland, Department of Transport and Main Roads 

The contents of this document may not have been approved and do not necessarily accurately reflect the views of the meeting 
participants or represent the adopted opinion or position of the Department of Transport and Main Roads. 

The distribution of this document, in whole or part, to individuals or entities for purposes other than internal departmental 
purposes, is prohibited. Any unauthorised distribution of this document may be a breach of copyright and/or a contravention of 
the department's Code of Conduct 
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TROYS ROAD

TOOWOOMBA - OAKEY  STAGE ONE

BETHLEHEM LUTHERAN CHURCH

PROPOSED ACCESS
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1

Cathy R Hunt

From: Janelle N Haughey
Sent: Monday, 7 June 2021 5:05 PM
To: Janelle N Haughey
Subject: Fw: Bethlehem Church
Attachments: GJR to Troys Road.pdf

 

From: Janelle N Haughey 
Sent: Tuesday, 3 April 2012 2:12 PM 
To: Paul R Weis <Paul.R.Weis@tmr.qld.gov.au> 
Subject: Re: Bethlehem Church  
  
Try this one. 
  
GJR to Troys Road.pdf  
 
Kind regards, 
 
 
Janelle Haughey 
Senior Advisor (Design) | Darling Downs Region / Toowoomba Office 
Program Delivery & Operations Division | Department of Transport and Main Roads 
Floor Gr | Toowoomba - Clopton Street | 7-9 Clopton Street | Toowoomba Qld 4350 
PO Box 645 | Toowoomba Qld 4350 
P: (07) 46390745 | F: (07) 46390747 
E: janelle.n.haughey@tmr.qld.gov.au 
W: www.tmr.qld.gov.au 
Tomorrow's Queensland: strong, green, smart, healthy and fair – www.towardQ2.qld.gov.au 
 Please consider the environment before printing this email 
  
  
  

Paul R Weis/Southern/QMR/Au 
nelle N Haughey/cp5/QMR/Au@qdot 
3/04/2012 01:15 PM 
      Re: Bethlehem Church 

  
  
Yeah that looks good. And do we have a close up one that just shows the access to Troys Rd a little better. 
  
 
 
Paul Weis 
Senior Engineer (Civil) | Darling Downs Region / Toowoomba Office 
Program Delivery & Operations | Department of Transport and Main Roads 
  
Floor 2 | Toowoomba - Phillip Street | 1-5 Phillip Street (cnr Clopton Street) | Toowoomba Qld 4350 
PO Box 645 | Toowoomba Qld 4350 
P: (07) 46390805 | F: (07) 46390750 
M:
E: paul.r.weis@tmr.qld.gov.au 
W: www.tmr.qld.gov.au 
Tomorrow's Queensland: strong, green, smart, healthy and fair - www.towardQ2.qld.gov.au 
 Please consider the environment before printing this email 
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2

anelle N Haughey/cp5/QMR/Au 
aul R Weis/Southern/QMR/Au@qdot 
3/04/2012 01:07 PM 
      Re: Bethlehem Church 

  
  
Is this plan OK? 
  
[attachment "GJR to Troys Road.pdf" deleted by Paul R Weis/Southern/QMR/Au]  
 
Kind regards, 
 
 
Janelle Haughey 
Senior Advisor (Design) | Darling Downs Region / Toowoomba Office 
Program Delivery & Operations Division | Department of Transport and Main Roads 
Floor Gr | Toowoomba - Clopton Street | 7-9 Clopton Street | Toowoomba Qld 4350 
PO Box 645 | Toowoomba Qld 4350 
P: (07) 46390745 | F: (07) 46390747 
E: janelle.n.haughey@tmr.qld.gov.au 
W: www.tmr.qld.gov.au 
Tomorrow's Queensland: strong, green, smart, healthy and fair – www.towardQ2.qld.gov.au 
 Please consider the environment before printing this email 
  
  
  
  

Paul R Weis/Southern/QMR/Au 
M aecom.com> 
anelle N Haughey/cp5/QMR/Au@qdot 
3/04/2012 12:26 PM 
      Re: Bethlehem Church 

  
  
Hi

I think I've read it properly now. They would prefer access via the back of their block to the new Gowrie Junction Road 
Intersection. 
  
The access at the back might be a hard one to justify cost wise as really they only get the benefit of a shorter distance 
to access to the east on the Warrego instead of doing a u-turn at the roundabout on Troys Rd. And its only once a 
week that they use this thing. 
  
Janelle is doing up a plan that will show the new layout for them and the Gowrie Junction Intersection on the one plan 
and I should be able to go see him towards the end of the week. 
  
Regards 
  
 
 
Paul Weis 
Senior Engineer (Civil) | Darling Downs Region / Toowoomba Office 
Program Delivery & Operations | Department of Transport and Main Roads 
  
Floor 2 | Toowoomba - Phillip Street | 1-5 Phillip Street (cnr Clopton Street) | Toowoomba Qld 4350 
PO Box 645 | Toowoomba Qld 4350 
P: (07) 46390805 | F: (07) 46390750 
M
E: paul.r.weis@tmr.qld.gov.au 
W: www.tmr.qld.gov.au 
Tomorrow's Queensland: strong, green, smart, healthy and fair - www.towardQ2.qld.gov.au 
 Please consider the environment before printing this email 
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3

aecom.com> 
Paul.R.Weis@tmr.qld.gov.au> 
3/04/2012 09:19 AM 
      Bethlehem Church 

  
  
  
Hi Paul 
  
I chatted to from the church yesterday and he briefed the parish on Sunday. No surprises that they like the idea 
of the access from the Warrego. 
  
I explained that this is not our preferred option and we would close the Troys Road side. 
  
I said that we could provide them with a map that would show what is being proposed (would you do two, one for 
each option?) I also said we would supply say a half page that explains each option (perhaps we could use this to 
show the left in/left out option is the best). He’ll run through it with the Parish again this week. 
  
Also, do you have any plans to head out that way later in the week or Thursday? I said I’d 
check that you may be able to rendezvous there, otherwise he’ll come back in to the Church 

I’ll call to discuss also. 
  
Cheers 
  

Senior Community and Communication Consultant 
D +61 7 M 

@aecom.com 
 
AECOM 
Level 8, 540 Wickham Street, Fortitude Valley, QLD 4006 
PO Box 1307 Fortitude Valley QLD 4006 
T +61 7 3553 2000   F +61 7 3553 2050 
www.aecom.com 
 
Please consider the environment before printing this email. 
.-. -.. - 
  
This electronic communication, which includes any files or attachments thereto, contains proprietary or confidential information and may be 
privileged and otherwise protected under copyright or other applicable intellectual property laws. All information contained in this electronic 
communication is solely for the use of the individual(s) or entity to which it was addressed. If you are not the intended recipient(s), you are hereby 
notified that distributing, copying, or in any way disclosing any of the information in this e-mail is strictly prohibited. If you have received this e-mail 
in error, please notify the sender immediately, and destroy the communication and any files or attachments in their entirety, whether in electronic or 
hard copy format. Since data stored on electronic media can deteriorate, be translated or modified, AECOM, its subsidiaries, and/or affiliates will 
not be liable for the completeness, correctness or readability of the electronic data. The electronic data should be verified against the hard copy. 
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NP2C Private Entrance consultation: 
 
Troy’s Rd: 
 

LHS 

 
Lot 1RP140005 (Church) 
Access from Troys Rd: Ch. 793.4 

• Designed for Service Truck 

• Insufficient sight distance to allow right turn movements into and out of access.  
Due to proximity to merge point left in left out access on to ramp. 

• Provided BAL treatment for left turning cars from the acceleration lane. 
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Cathy R Hunt

From: Karl J Zeller
Sent: Friday, 18 September 2020 9:35 AM
To: Adam B Currie
Cc: Christopher P Kalinowski
Subject: RE: Church on Troy’s road
Attachments: RE: Follow up email - Church access off Troys Road, Charlton; Vpath.pdf; Access Sketch.pdf

Hi Adam, 
 
See my comments below. 
 

Kind regards, 
 
Karl Zeller  

 

Senior Designer (Civil) | Southern Queensland Region 

Program Delivery And Operations | Department of Transport and Main Roads 

Ground Floor | Toowoomba - Clopton Street | 7-9 Clopton Street | Toowoomba Qld 4350 
Locked Bag 1 | Warwick Qld 4370 
P: (07) 46390733 

E: karl.j.zeller@tmr.qld.gov.au 

W: www.tmr.qld.gov.au 
 

From: Adam B Currie <adam.b.currie@tmr.qld.gov.au>  
Sent: Friday, 18 September 2020 7:57 AM 
To: Karl J Zeller <Karl.J.Zeller@tmr.qld.gov.au> 
Cc: Christopher P Kalinowski <Christopher.P.Kalinowski@tmr.qld.gov.au> 
Subject: Church on Troy’s road 
 
Hi Karl 
 
This issue has now gained momentum again. The question is being asked whether allowing right turns in to the 
proposed new location complies with standards, or whether we are introducing other risks. Are you able to have 
another look (or dig up the old info you have) and advise: 
 
‐ turning volume you assumed 
                I did not work off a specific turning volume as we will not be able to fit in anything that would meet any 
sort of standard (for example, not enough width for a BAR before the exit ramp/guardrail) so I did not assess 
warrants etc.  It was assumed that traffic volumes would be low (I think at the time we talked about an assumption 
of 50% of the carpark capacity from that direction per hour) and that the main time of people entering the carpark 
would generally have low volumes on the overpass (Sunday mornings and outside peak times during the week) but if 
the development went ahead as they discussed and they were having functions then I don’t think this potential 
layout would be able to be justified.  From the original traffic counts that I could find it was only projected that 65 
vehicles an hour (2020) would be travelling behind someone who would be turning right into the Church (IE Troys Rd 
to Warrego East) 

RTI-1704 -Page 58 of 108

Rele
as

ed
 un

de
r R

TI - 
DTMR



2

‐ sight visibility achieved and whether standards are achieved 
                Sight distance does not meet NDD, however meets EDD criteria for Norm Day, Truck Day and Mean Day 
(night check cases not assessed as street lighting provided).  See the attached email for more detailed information.   

The BAR dimensions do not fit in with the exit lane and guardrail.  As a non standard treatment I looked at 
vehicle paths to see if they would be able to undertake a low speed manoeuvre around a propped vehicle.  See the 
attached plan.  This could only be justified if there are very low volumes (IE, if the development goes ahead then we 
would have to close off the right turn access) 
‐ any risks present for consideration (like turning across the through and merging lanes).  
                There are definite risks involved, for example, the combination of minima (EDD, non standard treatment of 
right turns, turning across through and acceleration lane) that would not be preferred.  The risk of the traffic 
volumes increasing (both on the overpass and if the development goes ahead) would also impact on the safety of 
the right turn. 
 
Depending on your thoughts, and my discussion with DLT next week, we will either be drawing up a layout quickly or 
putting this issue to bed in some way.  
 

Thanks, 
  
  
Adam Currie 
Manager (Technical Services) | Southern Queensland Region 
Program Delivery and Operations | Infrastructure Management and Delivery | Department of Transport and Main 
Roads 
  

Works: Mon‐Fri 
7‐9 Clopton Street | Toowoomba Qld 4350 
Locked Bag 1 | Warwick Qld 4370 
(07) 46390630 
adam.b.currie@tmr.qld.gov.au 
www.tmr.qld.gov.au 
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Cathy R Hunt

From: Karl J Zeller
Sent: Friday, 5 July 2019 11:44 AM
To: Adam B Currie
Cc: Janelle N Haughey
Subject: RE: Follow up email - Church access off Troys Road, Charlton

Hi Adam, 
 
See my comments below 
 

Kind regards, 
 
Karl Zeller  

 
Senior Designer (Civil) | Downs South West 
Program Delivery And Operations | Department of Transport and Main Roads 

Ground Floor | Toowoomba - Clopton Street | 7-9 Clopton Street | Toowoomba Qld 4350 
Locked Bag 1 | Warwick Qld 4370 
P: (07) 46390733 | F: (07) 46390747 

E: karl.j.zeller@tmr.qld.gov.au 

W: www.tmr.qld.gov.au 
 

From: Adam B Currie  
Sent: Friday, 5 July 2019 10:25 AM 
To: Karl J Zeller <Karl.J.Zeller@tmr.qld.gov.au> 
Cc: Janelle N Haughey <Janelle.N.Haughey@tmr.qld.gov.au> 
Subject: RE: Follow up email ‐ Church access off Troys Road, Charlton 
 
Thanks Karl, 
 
So am I right in summarising: 

 A BAR arrangement will not fit, so through traffic would need to stop for a right turning vehicle? There is not 
enough width/length to fit a BAR treatment, however there is approx. 2.4m of width in the painted chevron 
at the southern access location.  This could allow vehicles to pass the right turning vehicle at slow speed 
without impacting on the off ramp too much.  The dimensions would need to be checked and maybe a 
VPath to show vehicles can get past. 

 Sight distance isn’t achieved for NDD (right turning vehicles), but you think you can get enough for the 
movement to be deemed acceptable?  The right turn in meets the EDD cases outlined below.  Given the low 
volumes this could be acceptable. 

 Right turn out is not supported? If so, I agree.  Yes I don’t think we should allow it if the access is 
moved.  The roundabout isn’t too far or a U‐Turn could be completed at the council road just south of the 
access. 

 
The challenge is going to be services, and the cost of the access given we still have a height difference between the 
through road and the property. Is there another potential access point we haven’t thought of? 
 
Thanks, 
 
Adam Currie 
A/District Director | Darling Downs District 
P: (07) 46390630 | F: (07) 46390750 
E: adam.b.currie@tmr.qld.gov.au 
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W: www.tmr.qld.gov.au 
 

From: Karl J Zeller  
Sent: Friday, 5 July 2019 10:12 AM 
To: Adam B Currie <adam.b.currie@tmr.qld.gov.au> 
Cc: Janelle N Haughey <Janelle.N.Haughey@tmr.qld.gov.au> 
Subject: RE: Follow up email ‐ Church access off Troys Road, Charlton 
 
Hi Adam, 
 
I have had a look at the church access and what can be achieved if the access was moved to the southern end of the 
property.  Note that the location of the entrance may need to be adjusted due to the electrical pit we saw on site. 
 
The sight distance to the Troys Rd traffic lanes meets NDD, however the crest on the on ramp (red arrow) does not 
allow for NDD safe intersection sight distance to be achieved for cars.  The crest meets NDD SISD for trucks. 
 
I have ran the following base and check cases for right turn in and left turn out (remaining check cases not run as the 
roadway is lit): 

 Norm Day – Passed 

 Truck Day – Passed 

 Mean Day ‐ Passed 
 
 
With the Southern entrance location there would be approx. 2.4m of the painted median on the LHS for vehicles to 
go around the right turning traffic.  This will not meet the dimensions of a BAR layout. 
 
Given the low traffic volumes it looks like we might be able to get something to work, although if their development 
plans were to go ahead I don’t think I would be that comfortable with the layout. 
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Kind regards, 
 
Karl Zeller  

 
Senior Designer (Civil) | Downs South West 
Program Delivery And Operations | Department of Transport and Main Roads 

Ground Floor | Toowoomba - Clopton Street | 7-9 Clopton Street | Toowoomba Qld 4350 
Locked Bag 1 | Warwick Qld 4370 
P: (07) 46390733 | F: (07) 46390747 

E: karl.j.zeller@tmr.qld.gov.au 

W: www.tmr.qld.gov.au 
 

From: Adam B Currie  
Sent: Thursday, 20 June 2019 3:25 PM 
To: bjzisc <bjzisc@gmail.com> 
Cc: Karl J Zeller <Karl.J.Zeller@tmr.qld.gov.au> 
Subject: RE: Follow up email ‐ Church access off Troys Road, Charlton 
 
Thanks Barry 
 
Does Friday morning (28 June) or Wednesday morning (3 July) suit for a meeting on site? You can choose any time 
after 9am. Please let me know and I’ll formalise a calendar entry. 
 
Thanks, 
 
Adam Currie 
Manager (Delivery and Operations) | Darling Downs District 
P: (07) 46390630 | F: (07) 46390750 
E: adam.b.currie@tmr.qld.gov.au 
W: www.tmr.qld.gov.au 
 

From: @gmail.com>  
Sent: Monday, 17 June 2019 4:51 PM 
To: Adam B Currie <adam.b.currie@tmr.qld.gov.au> 
Subject: Re: Follow up email ‐ Church access off Troys Road, Charlton 
 
Hi  Adam, would it be possible to have another meeting with you at the proposed site to fully look at the option to 
make sure that it is a possibility.  
We had a look after church on Sunday. The only way to connect the church property to the road without much of a 
slope would be to fill that area up to the high point in the corner of our property.  
I  think we really need to be on site to review the situation with line marking etc to see if it is going to work.  
If you think it can be done to facilitate right hand turns we would be happy with the outcome as it would solve all 
our problems. 
Please let me know ASAP so we can move on  as quickly as possible as we really need to move forward with our next 
stage of development.  
Kind regards  

  
 
 
 
 
Sent from my Samsung Galaxy smartphone. 

‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐ Original message ‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐ 
From: Adam B Currie <adam.b.currie@tmr.qld.gov.au>  
Date: 17/06/2019 2:32 pm (GMT+10:00)  
To: @gmail.com  
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Cc: @bigpond.com,  @gmail.com, Alice C Prince <Alice.C.Prince@tmr.qld.gov.au>, Ian C 
Andersen <ian.c.andersen@tmr.qld.gov.au>  
Subject: Follow up email ‐ Church access off Troys Road, Charlton  
 

Hi

  

As requested at the recent on‐site meeting with yourself,  Alice and my Regional Director Kym 
Murphy, TMR has been considering the safety and operational concerns relating to the access, as well as 
the complications experienced when trying to access the site given current turning restrictions (no right 
turning in or out is permitted).  

  

I agree with discussions on the day that the lengthy detour to access the church from the south (and the 
uncertainty of the detour route) is potentially causing drivers to undertake illegal and unsafe right turn 
movements. It’s fair to say, however, that signage is a difficult solution. We would need to sign a “route”, 
similar to signing a detour, to get people through the interchange, to the u‐turn location, and back to the 
church access. Transport and Main Roads (TMR) do not normally sign this type of route/detour for a 
private business/organisation. The easy solution is to physically restrict the right turn movements with 
something more than a painted line, which addresses the safety concern but won’t address the driver 
confusion. 

  

An option that has come up a couple of times during the review is to consider relocating the access point 
towards the southern boundary of the property. The hope is that the improved access grade (slope) and 
sight visibility, combined with the lane configuration at this location, may facilitate right turn movements. 
Before TMR invests money considering the details of the design to confirm (or deny) the suitability of the 
proposed location, I wanted to get your thoughts on such a change. There would be a couple of things you, 

would need to acknowledge: 

  

1. As I said, the option is yet to be fully explored. TMR also currently has no funding assigned to such 
a modification 

2. If the new access was to be constructed, the existing access would need to be closed at Troys Road 
(only one access point is permitted) 

3. The new access would be considered based on current carpark capacity (traffic volume). Any future 
expansion of the church would trigger a review of the safety at the new location (this would apply 
to the current access as well). 

4. The works within private property to join a new access to the carpark would be at the property 
owner’s expense. 

  

Please let me know your opinion of the access proposal by replying to this email. I’ll then finalise a proper 
response outlining TMR’s solutions to the concerns raised. 
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Thanks, 

  

Adam Currie 

Manager (Delivery and Operations) | Darling Downs District 

P: (07) 46390630 | F: (07) 46390750 

E: adam.b.currie@tmr.qld.gov.au 

W: www.tmr.qld.gov.au 

  

*********************************************************************** 
WARNING: This email (including any attachments) may contain legally 
privileged, confidential or private information and may be protected by 
copyright. You may only use it if you are the person(s) it was 
intended to be sent to and if you use it in an authorised way. No one 
is allowed to use, review, alter, transmit, disclose, distribute, print 
or copy this email without appropriate authority. 
 
If this email was not intended for you and was sent to you by mistake, 
please telephone or email me immediately, destroy any hardcopies of 
this email and delete it and any copies of it from your computer 
system. Any right which the sender may have under copyright law, and  
any legal privilege and confidentiality attached to this email is not 
waived or destroyed by that mistake. 
 
It is your responsibility to ensure that this email does not contain  
and is not affected by computer viruses, defects or interference by  
third parties or replication problems (including incompatibility with 
your computer system). 
 
Opinions contained in this email do not necessarily reflect the 
opinions of the Department of Transport and Main Roads, 
or endorsed organisations utilising the same infrastructure. 
*********************************************************************** 
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TROYS ROAD

TOOWOOMBA - OAKEY  STAGE ONE

BETHLEHEM LUTHERAN CHURCH

VEHICLE PATH
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Cathy R Hunt

From: Karl J Zeller
Sent: Tuesday, 19 November 2019 9:37 AM
To: Adam B Currie
Subject: RE: Did I remember to ask for a rough quote to fix the access to the church on Troys rd?
Attachments: Access Sketch.pdf

Hi Adam, 
 
This is the sketch that was prepared originally for the access.  
 
Note that there will still need to be some design work completed if the access is to go ahead (eg, confirmation of 
vehicle size, final location of the access due to services – I do not have a location of the electrical pit we found on 
site). The connection to the existing carpark may also need to be discussed with the church as depending on the 
design vehicle they may need to remove a carpark given the new turning manoeuvre into the carpark (This could be 
just left to the church to determine as they will be connecting the access to the existing carpark). 
 
This may adjust the quantities I sent through slightly eg if a bigger vehicle is required. 
 

Kind regards, 
 
Karl Zeller  

 
Senior Designer (Civil) | Downs South West 
Program Delivery And Operations | Department of Transport and Main Roads 

Ground Floor | Toowoomba - Clopton Street | 7-9 Clopton Street | Toowoomba Qld 4350 
Locked Bag 1 | Warwick Qld 4370 
P: (07) 46390733 | F: (07) 46390747 

E: karl.j.zeller@tmr.qld.gov.au 

W: www.tmr.qld.gov.au 
 

From: Adam B Currie <adam.b.currie@tmr.qld.gov.au>  
Sent: Monday, 18 November 2019 10:46 AM 
To: Karl J Zeller <Karl.J.Zeller@tmr.qld.gov.au> 
Subject: RE: Did I remember to ask for a rough quote to fix the access to the church on Troys rd? 
 
Hi Karl, 
 
Do you have any plans (or something) that you used to quantify the below? I want to get a constructor’s estimate 
for the works, based on whatever info I can provide. 
 
Thanks, 
 
Adam Currie 
Manager (Delivery and Operations) | Darling Downs District 
P: (07) 46390630 | F: (07) 46390750 
E: adam.b.currie@tmr.qld.gov.au 
W: www.tmr.qld.gov.au 
 

From: Karl J Zeller <Karl.J.Zeller@tmr.qld.gov.au>  
Sent: Thursday, 26 September 2019 4:45 PM 
To: Adam B Currie <adam.b.currie@tmr.qld.gov.au> 
Subject: RE: Did I remember to ask for a rough quote to fix the access to the church on Troys rd? 
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Hi Adam, 
 
Quantities as follows: 
 
Earthworks = 370m3 embankment 
GST = 200m2 @ 
SGT Type A = 100m2
Drainage = 2/600RCP 14.4m @   
Pavement = Type 2.3, 13m3 @ (Based on Stage 1 PE pavement design) 
Traffic Management =  ??? Should not be too much, with a speed reduction should be able to merge the on 
ramp earlier and have a good offset to the works 
Site establishment =  ???? should not be too much given proximity to town 
 
Total = $60,410 
Will need decent contingency given the unknowns, services etc. say 30% Could need more given the electrical for 
the lighting already on the batter etc. 
Total = $78,533 
 
Obviously not much thought has been put into traffic/establishment so change these as needed. 
 
 

Kind regards, 
 
Karl Zeller  

 
Senior Designer (Civil) | Downs South West 
Program Delivery And Operations | Department of Transport and Main Roads 

Ground Floor | Toowoomba - Clopton Street | 7-9 Clopton Street | Toowoomba Qld 4350 
Locked Bag 1 | Warwick Qld 4370 
P: (07) 46390733 | F: (07) 46390747 

E: karl.j.zeller@tmr.qld.gov.au 

W: www.tmr.qld.gov.au 
 

From: Adam B Currie  
Sent: Thursday, 26 September 2019 3:48 PM 
To: Karl J Zeller <Karl.J.Zeller@tmr.qld.gov.au> 
Subject: RE: Did I remember to ask for a rough quote to fix the access to the church on Troys rd? 
 
Hey Karl 
 
Any further progress on this? The stakeholders are restless. 
 
Thanks, 
 
Adam Currie 
A/District Director | Darling Downs District 
P: (07) 46390630 | F: (07) 46390750 
E: adam.b.currie@tmr.qld.gov.au 
W: www.tmr.qld.gov.au 
 

From: Karl J Zeller  
Sent: Wednesday, 4 September 2019 11:05 AM 
To: Adam B Currie <adam.b.currie@tmr.qld.gov.au> 
Subject: RE: Did I remember to ask for a rough quote to fix the access to the church on Troys rd? 
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Hi Adam, 
 
Yes you did. It is on my list for after I finalise the  I will get it to you as soon as I can. 
 

Kind regards, 
 
Karl Zeller  

 
Senior Designer (Civil) | Downs South West 
Program Delivery And Operations | Department of Transport and Main Roads 

Ground Floor | Toowoomba - Clopton Street | 7-9 Clopton Street | Toowoomba Qld 4350 
Locked Bag 1 | Warwick Qld 4370 
P: (07) 46390733 | F: (07) 46390747 

E: karl.j.zeller@tmr.qld.gov.au 

W: www.tmr.qld.gov.au 
 

From: Adam B Currie  
Sent: Wednesday, 4 September 2019 11:03 AM 
To: Karl J Zeller <Karl.J.Zeller@tmr.qld.gov.au>; Janelle N Haughey <Janelle.N.Haughey@tmr.qld.gov.au> 
Subject: Did I remember to ask for a rough quote to fix the access to the church on Troys rd? 
 

 
 
Thanks, 
 
Adam Currie 
Manager (Delivery and Operations) | Darling Downs District 
P: (07) 46390630 | F: (07) 46390750 
E: adam.b.currie@tmr.qld.gov.au 
W: www.tmr.qld.gov.au 
 

RTI-1704 -Page 69 of 108

Not relevant

Rele
as

ed
 un

de
r R

TI - 
DTMR



TROYS ROAD

TOOWOOMBA - OAKEY  STAGE ONE

BETHLEHEM LUTHERAN CHURCH

PROPOSED ACCESS

RTI-1704 -Page 70 of 108

Rele
as

ed
 un

de
r R

TI - 
DTMR

AutoCAD SHX Text
TROYS RD 

AutoCAD SHX Text
Lot 13 RP141936

AutoCAD SHX Text
Lot 1 RP140005

AutoCAD SHX Text
Lot 2 RP140005

AutoCAD SHX Text
BETHLEHEM LUTHERAN CHURCH 

AutoCAD SHX Text
0

AutoCAD SHX Text
2

AutoCAD SHX Text
4

AutoCAD SHX Text
6

AutoCAD SHX Text
8

AutoCAD SHX Text
10m

AutoCAD SHX Text
1:250



1

Cathy R Hunt

From: Karl J Zeller
Sent: Thursday, 26 September 2019 4:45 PM
To: Adam B Currie
Subject: RE: Did I remember to ask for a rough quote to fix the access to the church on Troys rd?

Hi Adam, 
 
Quantities as follows: 
 
Earthworks = 370m3 embankment 
GST = 200m2 @
SGT Type A = 100m2
Drainage = 2/600RCP 14.4m
Pavement = Type 2.3, 13m3 (Based on Stage 1 PE pavement design) 
Traffic Management = ??? Should not be too much, with a speed reduction should be able to merge the on 
ramp earlier and have a good offset to the works 
Site establishment = ??? should not be too much given proximity to town 
 
Total = $60,410 
Will need decent contingency given the unknowns, services etc. say 30% Could need more given the electrical for 
the lighting already on the batter etc. 
Total = $78,533 
 
Obviously not much thought has been put into traffic/establishment so change these as needed. 
 
 

Kind regards, 
 
Karl Zeller  

 
Senior Designer (Civil) | Downs South West 
Program Delivery And Operations | Department of Transport and Main Roads 

Ground Floor | Toowoomba - Clopton Street | 7-9 Clopton Street | Toowoomba Qld 4350 
Locked Bag 1 | Warwick Qld 4370 
P: (07) 46390733 | F: (07) 46390747 

E: karl.j.zeller@tmr.qld.gov.au 

W: www.tmr.qld.gov.au 
 

From: Adam B Currie  
Sent: Thursday, 26 September 2019 3:48 PM 
To: Karl J Zeller <Karl.J.Zeller@tmr.qld.gov.au> 
Subject: RE: Did I remember to ask for a rough quote to fix the access to the church on Troys rd? 
 
Hey Karl 
 
Any further progress on this? The stakeholders are restless. 
 
Thanks, 
 
Adam Currie 
A/District Director | Darling Downs District 
P: (07) 46390630 | F: (07) 46390750 
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E: adam.b.currie@tmr.qld.gov.au 
W: www.tmr.qld.gov.au 
 

From: Karl J Zeller  
Sent: Wednesday, 4 September 2019 11:05 AM 
To: Adam B Currie <adam.b.currie@tmr.qld.gov.au> 
Subject: RE: Did I remember to ask for a rough quote to fix the access to the church on Troys rd? 
 
Hi Adam, 
 
Yes you did. It is on my list for after I finalise the . I will get it to you as soon as I can. 
 

Kind regards, 
 
Karl Zeller  

 
Senior Designer (Civil) | Downs South West 
Program Delivery And Operations | Department of Transport and Main Roads 

Ground Floor | Toowoomba - Clopton Street | 7-9 Clopton Street | Toowoomba Qld 4350 
Locked Bag 1 | Warwick Qld 4370 
P: (07) 46390733 | F: (07) 46390747 

E: karl.j.zeller@tmr.qld.gov.au 

W: www.tmr.qld.gov.au 
 

From: Adam B Currie  
Sent: Wednesday, 4 September 2019 11:03 AM 
To: Karl J Zeller <Karl.J.Zeller@tmr.qld.gov.au>; Janelle N Haughey <Janelle.N.Haughey@tmr.qld.gov.au> 
Subject: Did I remember to ask for a rough quote to fix the access to the church on Troys rd? 
 

 
 
Thanks, 
 
Adam Currie 
Manager (Delivery and Operations) | Darling Downs District 
P: (07) 46390630 | F: (07) 46390750 
E: adam.b.currie@tmr.qld.gov.au 
W: www.tmr.qld.gov.au 
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Cathy R Hunt

From: Karl J Zeller
Sent: Monday, 24 August 2020 12:24 PM
To: Adam B Currie
Cc: Christopher P Kalinowski
Subject: RE: Follow up email - Church access off Troys Road, Charlton

Hi Adam, 
 
There were no plans done up for the linemarking as the final location of the entrance was dependent on the 
electrical pit we found on site.  The new entrance was to be located as far south as possible without impacting on 
the pit to help maximise the sight distance available.  As this location was unknown no “design” plans were 
produced at the time. 
 
The lines shown on the plan are the lane strings from the original design for reference for the vehicle paths and not 
representative of any proposed linemarking. 
 

Kind regards, 
 
Karl Zeller  

 

Senior Designer (Civil) | Southern Queensland Region 

Program Delivery And Operations | Department of Transport and Main Roads 

Ground Floor | Toowoomba - Clopton Street | 7-9 Clopton Street | Toowoomba Qld 4350 
Locked Bag 1 | Warwick Qld 4370 
P: (07) 46390733 

E: karl.j.zeller@tmr.qld.gov.au 

W: www.tmr.qld.gov.au 
 

From: Adam B Currie <adam.b.currie@tmr.qld.gov.au>  
Sent: Monday, 24 August 2020 12:12 PM 
To: Karl J Zeller <Karl.J.Zeller@tmr.qld.gov.au> 
Cc: Christopher P Kalinowski <Christopher.P.Kalinowski@tmr.qld.gov.au> 
Subject: FW: Follow up email ‐ Church access off Troys Road, Charlton 
 
Hi Karl 
 
When you looked at this ages ago, I remember that the intent was to move the access to a place to enabled right 
turn movements to occur under current traffic conditions. The attached still shows the bariier lines and is confusing 
the situation. Did you ever produce a layout that showed changed line marking? I thought there was a layout but I 
can’t remember for sure. 
 
 
Thanks, 
 
 
Adam	Currie	
Manager (Technical Services) | Southern	Queensland	Region	
Program	Delivery	and	Operations	| Infrastructure Management and Delivery | Department of Transport and 
Main Roads 
 
Works: Mon-Fri 
7-9 Clopton Street | Toowoomba Qld 4350 
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Locked Bag 1 | Warwick Qld 4370 
(07) 46390630  
adam.b.currie@tmr.qld.gov.au 
www.tmr.qld.gov.au 
 
 
 

From: Janelle N Haughey <Janelle.N.Haughey@tmr.qld.gov.au>  
Sent: Monday, 17 August 2020 10:20 AM 
To: Christopher P Kalinowski <Christopher.P.Kalinowski@tmr.qld.gov.au>; Adam B Currie 
<adam.b.currie@tmr.qld.gov.au> 
Subject: FW: Follow up email ‐ Church access off Troys Road, Charlton 
 
This all I can find.  I’m pretty sure that Karl did do up a schedule of quanitities. 
 
Kind regards, 
 

Janelle Haughey 
Principal Designer (Civil) | Southern Queensland Region  
Program Delivery and Operations | Infrastructure Management and Delivery | Department of Transport and Main 
Roads 
____________________________________________________________________ 
Floor 2 | 1‐5 Phillip Street | Toowoomba Qld 4350 
Locked Bag 1 | Warwick Qld 4370 
(07) 4639 0745 | M  
janelle.n.haughey@tmr.qld.gov.au 
www.tmr.qld.gov.au 
 
From: Karl J Zeller <Karl.J.Zeller@tmr.qld.gov.au>  
Sent: Wednesday, 31 July 2019 9:02 AM 
To: Adam B Currie <adam.b.currie@tmr.qld.gov.au> 
Cc: Janelle N Haughey <Janelle.N.Haughey@tmr.qld.gov.au> 
Subject: RE: Follow up email ‐ Church access off Troys Road, Charlton 
 
Hi Adam, 
 
Attached is the plan showing the proposed new access.  If there is anything else you want shown let me know and I 
can add it in.   
 
I have not been able to find the location of the electrical pit we found on site so the entrance may need to be 
adjusted slightly to avoid the pit if this progresses further.  The access location will also still need to go through the 
internal checking/RPEQ sign off processes before the location can be finalised 
 
FYI I have also attached a vehicle path showing that a car can manoeuvre around a stored vehicle at low speed 
without impacting on the off ramp. 
 

Kind regards, 
 
Karl Zeller  

 
Senior Designer (Civil) | Downs South West 
Program Delivery And Operations | Department of Transport and Main Roads 

Ground Floor | Toowoomba - Clopton Street | 7-9 Clopton Street | Toowoomba Qld 4350 
Locked Bag 1 | Warwick Qld 4370 
P: (07) 46390733 | F: (07) 46390747 

E: karl.j.zeller@tmr.qld.gov.au 

W: www.tmr.qld.gov.au 
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From: Adam B Currie  
Sent: Monday, 22 July 2019 2:22 PM 
To: Karl J Zeller <Karl.J.Zeller@tmr.qld.gov.au> 
Cc: Janelle N Haughey <Janelle.N.Haughey@tmr.qld.gov.au> 
Subject: RE: Follow up email ‐ Church access off Troys Road, Charlton 
 
Karl 
 
Thanks for the comments below. 
 
Can you work on a drawing that I can provide to the church for comment? Obviously funding is going to be a huge 
issue, but I don’t want to lose momentum. Design costs will need to be put against a different WHUP project. Let me 
see what I can come up with. 
 
Thanks, 
 
Adam Currie 
A/District Director | Darling Downs District 
P: (07) 46390630 | F: (07) 46390750 
E: adam.b.currie@tmr.qld.gov.au 
W: www.tmr.qld.gov.au 
 

From: Karl J Zeller  
Sent: Friday, 5 July 2019 11:44 AM 
To: Adam B Currie <adam.b.currie@tmr.qld.gov.au> 
Cc: Janelle N Haughey <Janelle.N.Haughey@tmr.qld.gov.au> 
Subject: RE: Follow up email ‐ Church access off Troys Road, Charlton 
 
Hi Adam, 
 
See my comments below 
 

Kind regards, 
 
Karl Zeller  

 
Senior Designer (Civil) | Downs South West 
Program Delivery And Operations | Department of Transport and Main Roads 

Ground Floor | Toowoomba - Clopton Street | 7-9 Clopton Street | Toowoomba Qld 4350 
Locked Bag 1 | Warwick Qld 4370 
P: (07) 46390733 | F: (07) 46390747 

E: karl.j.zeller@tmr.qld.gov.au 

W: www.tmr.qld.gov.au 
 

From: Adam B Currie  
Sent: Friday, 5 July 2019 10:25 AM 
To: Karl J Zeller <Karl.J.Zeller@tmr.qld.gov.au> 
Cc: Janelle N Haughey <Janelle.N.Haughey@tmr.qld.gov.au> 
Subject: RE: Follow up email ‐ Church access off Troys Road, Charlton 
 
Thanks Karl, 
 
So am I right in summarising: 

 A BAR arrangement will not fit, so through traffic would need to stop for a right turning vehicle? There is not 
enough width/length to fit a BAR treatment, however there is approx. 2.4m of width in the painted chevron 
at the southern access location.  This could allow vehicles to pass the right turning vehicle at slow speed 
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without impacting on the off ramp too much.  The dimensions would need to be checked and maybe a 
VPath to show vehicles can get past. 

 Sight distance isn’t achieved for NDD (right turning vehicles), but you think you can get enough for the 
movement to be deemed acceptable?  The right turn in meets the EDD cases outlined below.  Given the low 
volumes this could be acceptable. 

 Right turn out is not supported? If so, I agree.  Yes I don’t think we should allow it if the access is 
moved.  The roundabout isn’t too far or a U‐Turn could be completed at the council road just south of the 
access. 

 
The challenge is going to be services, and the cost of the access given we still have a height difference between the 
through road and the property. Is there another potential access point we haven’t thought of? 
 
Thanks, 
 
Adam Currie 
A/District Director | Darling Downs District 
P: (07) 46390630 | F: (07) 46390750 
E: adam.b.currie@tmr.qld.gov.au 
W: www.tmr.qld.gov.au 
 

From: Karl J Zeller  
Sent: Friday, 5 July 2019 10:12 AM 
To: Adam B Currie <adam.b.currie@tmr.qld.gov.au> 
Cc: Janelle N Haughey <Janelle.N.Haughey@tmr.qld.gov.au> 
Subject: RE: Follow up email ‐ Church access off Troys Road, Charlton 
 
Hi Adam, 
 
I have had a look at the church access and what can be achieved if the access was moved to the southern end of the 
property.  Note that the location of the entrance may need to be adjusted due to the electrical pit we saw on site. 
 
The sight distance to the Troys Rd traffic lanes meets NDD, however the crest on the on ramp (red arrow) does not 
allow for NDD safe intersection sight distance to be achieved for cars.  The crest meets NDD SISD for trucks. 
 
I have ran the following base and check cases for right turn in and left turn out (remaining check cases not run as the 
roadway is lit): 

 Norm Day – Passed 

 Truck Day – Passed 

 Mean Day ‐ Passed 
 
 
With the Southern entrance location there would be approx. 2.4m of the painted median on the LHS for vehicles to 
go around the right turning traffic.  This will not meet the dimensions of a BAR layout. 
 
Given the low traffic volumes it looks like we might be able to get something to work, although if their development 
plans were to go ahead I don’t think I would be that comfortable with the layout. 
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Kind regards, 
 
Karl Zeller  

 
Senior Designer (Civil) | Downs South West 
Program Delivery And Operations | Department of Transport and Main Roads 

Ground Floor | Toowoomba - Clopton Street | 7-9 Clopton Street | Toowoomba Qld 4350 
Locked Bag 1 | Warwick Qld 4370 
P: (07) 46390733 | F: (07) 46390747 

E: karl.j.zeller@tmr.qld.gov.au 

W: www.tmr.qld.gov.au 
 

From: Adam B Currie  
Sent: Thursday, 20 June 2019 3:25 PM 
To: @gmail.com> 
Cc: Karl J Zeller <Karl.J.Zeller@tmr.qld.gov.au> 
Subject: RE: Follow up email ‐ Church access off Troys Road, Charlton 
 
Thanks  
 
Does Friday morning (28 June) or Wednesday morning (3 July) suit for a meeting on site? You can choose any time 
after 9am. Please let me know and I’ll formalise a calendar entry. 
 
Thanks, 
 
Adam Currie 
Manager (Delivery and Operations) | Darling Downs District 
P: (07) 46390630 | F: (07) 46390750 
E: adam.b.currie@tmr.qld.gov.au 
W: www.tmr.qld.gov.au 
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From: @gmail.com>  
Sent: Monday, 17 June 2019 4:51 PM 
To: Adam B Currie <adam.b.currie@tmr.qld.gov.au> 
Subject: Re: Follow up email ‐ Church access off Troys Road, Charlton 
 
Hi  Adam, would it be possible to have another meeting with you at the proposed site to fully look at the option to 
make sure that it is a possibility.  
We had a look after church on Sunday. The only way to connect the church property to the road without much of a 
slope would be to fill that area up to the high point in the corner of our property.  
I  think we really need to be on site to review the situation with line marking etc to see if it is going to work.  
If you think it can be done to facilitate right hand turns we would be happy with the outcome as it would solve all 
our problems. 
Please let me know ASAP so we can move on  as quickly as possible as we really need to move forward with our next 
stage of development.  
Kind regards  

 
 
 
 
 
Sent from my Samsung Galaxy smartphone. 

‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐ Original message ‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐ 
From: Adam B Currie <adam.b.currie@tmr.qld.gov.au>  
Date: 17/06/2019 2:32 pm (GMT+10:00)  
To: @gmail.com  
Cc:  @bigpond.com, @gmail.com, Alice C Prince <Alice.C.Prince@tmr.qld.gov.au>, Ian C 
Andersen <ian.c.andersen@tmr.qld.gov.au>  
Subject: Follow up email ‐ Church access off Troys Road, Charlton  
 

Hi  

  

As requested at the recent on‐site meeting with yourself,  , Alice and my Regional Director Kym 
Murphy, TMR has been considering the safety and operational concerns relating to the access, as well as 
the complications experienced when trying to access the site given current turning restrictions (no right 
turning in or out is permitted).  

  

I agree with discussions on the day that the lengthy detour to access the church from the south (and the 
uncertainty of the detour route) is potentially causing drivers to undertake illegal and unsafe right turn 
movements. It’s fair to say, however, that signage is a difficult solution. We would need to sign a “route”, 
similar to signing a detour, to get people through the interchange, to the u‐turn location, and back to the 
church access. Transport and Main Roads (TMR) do not normally sign this type of route/detour for a 
private business/organisation. The easy solution is to physically restrict the right turn movements with 
something more than a painted line, which addresses the safety concern but won’t address the driver 
confusion. 

  

An option that has come up a couple of times during the review is to consider relocating the access point 
towards the southern boundary of the property. The hope is that the improved access grade (slope) and 
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sight visibility, combined with the lane configuration at this location, may facilitate right turn movements. 
Before TMR invests money considering the details of the design to confirm (or deny) the suitability of the 
proposed location, I wanted to get your thoughts on such a change. There would be a couple of things you, 

 would need to acknowledge: 

  

1. As I said, the option is yet to be fully explored. TMR also currently has no funding assigned to such 
a modification 

2. If the new access was to be constructed, the existing access would need to be closed at Troys Road 
(only one access point is permitted) 

3. The new access would be considered based on current carpark capacity (traffic volume). Any future 
expansion of the church would trigger a review of the safety at the new location (this would apply 
to the current access as well). 

4. The works within private property to join a new access to the carpark would be at the property 
owner’s expense. 

  

Please let me know your opinion of the access proposal by replying to this email. I’ll then finalise a proper 
response outlining TMR’s solutions to the concerns raised. 

  

Thanks, 

  

Adam Currie 

Manager (Delivery and Operations) | Darling Downs District 

P: (07) 46390630 | F: (07) 46390750 

E: adam.b.currie@tmr.qld.gov.au 

W: www.tmr.qld.gov.au 

  

*********************************************************************** 
WARNING: This email (including any attachments) may contain legally 
privileged, confidential or private information and may be protected by 
copyright. You may only use it if you are the person(s) it was 
intended to be sent to and if you use it in an authorised way. No one 
is allowed to use, review, alter, transmit, disclose, distribute, print 
or copy this email without appropriate authority. 
 
If this email was not intended for you and was sent to you by mistake, 
please telephone or email me immediately, destroy any hardcopies of 
this email and delete it and any copies of it from your computer 
system. Any right which the sender may have under copyright law, and  
any legal privilege and confidentiality attached to this email is not 
waived or destroyed by that mistake. 
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It is your responsibility to ensure that this email does not contain  
and is not affected by computer viruses, defects or interference by  
third parties or replication problems (including incompatibility with 
your computer system). 
 
Opinions contained in this email do not necessarily reflect the 
opinions of the Department of Transport and Main Roads, 
or endorsed organisations utilising the same infrastructure. 
*********************************************************************** 
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Cathy R Hunt

From: Karl J Zeller
Sent: Wednesday, 31 July 2019 9:02 AM
To: Adam B Currie
Cc: Janelle N Haughey
Subject: RE: Follow up email - Church access off Troys Road, Charlton
Attachments: Vpath.pdf; Access Sketch.pdf

Hi Adam, 
 
Attached is the plan showing the proposed new access. If there is anything else you want shown let me know and I 
can add it in.  
 
I have not been able to find the location of the electrical pit we found on site so the entrance may need to be 
adjusted slightly to avoid the pit if this progresses further. The access location will also still need to go through the 
internal checking/RPEQ sign off processes before the location can be finalised 
 
FYI I have also attached a vehicle path showing that a car can manoeuvre around a stored vehicle at low speed 
without impacting on the off ramp. 
 

Kind regards, 
 
Karl Zeller  

 
Senior Designer (Civil) | Downs South West 
Program Delivery And Operations | Department of Transport and Main Roads 

Ground Floor | Toowoomba - Clopton Street | 7-9 Clopton Street | Toowoomba Qld 4350 
Locked Bag 1 | Warwick Qld 4370 
P: (07) 46390733 | F: (07) 46390747 

E: karl.j.zeller@tmr.qld.gov.au 

W: www.tmr.qld.gov.au 
 

From: Adam B Currie  
Sent: Monday, 22 July 2019 2:22 PM 
To: Karl J Zeller <Karl.J.Zeller@tmr.qld.gov.au> 
Cc: Janelle N Haughey <Janelle.N.Haughey@tmr.qld.gov.au> 
Subject: RE: Follow up email ‐ Church access off Troys Road, Charlton 
 
Karl 
 
Thanks for the comments below. 
 
Can you work on a drawing that I can provide to the church for comment? Obviously funding is going to be a huge 
issue, but I don’t want to lose momentum. Design costs will need to be put against a different WHUP project. Let me 
see what I can come up with. 
 
Thanks, 
 
Adam Currie 
A/District Director | Darling Downs District 
P: (07) 46390630 | F: (07) 46390750 
E: adam.b.currie@tmr.qld.gov.au 
W: www.tmr.qld.gov.au 
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From: Karl J Zeller  
Sent: Friday, 5 July 2019 11:44 AM 
To: Adam B Currie <adam.b.currie@tmr.qld.gov.au> 
Cc: Janelle N Haughey <Janelle.N.Haughey@tmr.qld.gov.au> 
Subject: RE: Follow up email ‐ Church access off Troys Road, Charlton 
 
Hi Adam, 
 
See my comments below 
 

Kind regards, 
 
Karl Zeller  

 
Senior Designer (Civil) | Downs South West 
Program Delivery And Operations | Department of Transport and Main Roads 

Ground Floor | Toowoomba - Clopton Street | 7-9 Clopton Street | Toowoomba Qld 4350 
Locked Bag 1 | Warwick Qld 4370 
P: (07) 46390733 | F: (07) 46390747 

E: karl.j.zeller@tmr.qld.gov.au 

W: www.tmr.qld.gov.au 
 

From: Adam B Currie  
Sent: Friday, 5 July 2019 10:25 AM 
To: Karl J Zeller <Karl.J.Zeller@tmr.qld.gov.au> 
Cc: Janelle N Haughey <Janelle.N.Haughey@tmr.qld.gov.au> 
Subject: RE: Follow up email ‐ Church access off Troys Road, Charlton 
 
Thanks Karl, 
 
So am I right in summarising: 

 A BAR arrangement will not fit, so through traffic would need to stop for a right turning vehicle? There is not 
enough width/length to fit a BAR treatment, however there is approx. 2.4m of width in the painted chevron 
at the southern access location. This could allow vehicles to pass the right turning vehicle at slow speed 
without impacting on the off ramp too much. The dimensions would need to be checked and maybe a VPath 
to show vehicles can get past. 

 Sight distance isn’t achieved for NDD (right turning vehicles), but you think you can get enough for the 
movement to be deemed acceptable? The right turn in meets the EDD cases outlined below. Given the low 
volumes this could be acceptable. 

 Right turn out is not supported? If so, I agree. Yes I don’t think we should allow it if the access is moved. The 
roundabout isn’t too far or a U‐Turn could be completed at the council road just south of the access. 

 
The challenge is going to be services, and the cost of the access given we still have a height difference between the 
through road and the property. Is there another potential access point we haven’t thought of? 
 
Thanks, 
 
Adam Currie 
A/District Director | Darling Downs District 
P: (07) 46390630 | F: (07) 46390750 
E: adam.b.currie@tmr.qld.gov.au 
W: www.tmr.qld.gov.au 
 

From: Karl J Zeller  
Sent: Friday, 5 July 2019 10:12 AM 
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To: Adam B Currie <adam.b.currie@tmr.qld.gov.au> 
Cc: Janelle N Haughey <Janelle.N.Haughey@tmr.qld.gov.au> 
Subject: RE: Follow up email ‐ Church access off Troys Road, Charlton 
 
Hi Adam, 
 
I have had a look at the church access and what can be achieved if the access was moved to the southern end of the 
property. Note that the location of the entrance may need to be adjusted due to the electrical pit we saw on site. 
 
The sight distance to the Troys Rd traffic lanes meets NDD, however the crest on the on ramp (red arrow) does not 
allow for NDD safe intersection sight distance to be achieved for cars. The crest meets NDD SISD for trucks. 
 
I have ran the following base and check cases for right turn in and left turn out (remaining check cases not run as the 
roadway is lit): 

 Norm Day – Passed 

 Truck Day – Passed 

 Mean Day ‐ Passed 
 
 
With the Southern entrance location there would be approx. 2.4m of the painted median on the LHS for vehicles to 
go around the right turning traffic. This will not meet the dimensions of a BAR layout. 
 
Given the low traffic volumes it looks like we might be able to get something to work, although if their development 
plans were to go ahead I don’t think I would be that comfortable with the layout. 
 

 
 

Kind regards, 
 
Karl Zeller  

 
Senior Designer (Civil) | Downs South West 
Program Delivery And Operations | Department of Transport and Main Roads 
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Ground Floor | Toowoomba - Clopton Street | 7-9 Clopton Street | Toowoomba Qld 4350 
Locked Bag 1 | Warwick Qld 4370 
P: (07) 46390733 | F: (07) 46390747 

E: karl.j.zeller@tmr.qld.gov.au 

W: www.tmr.qld.gov.au 
 

From: Adam B Currie  
Sent: Thursday, 20 June 2019 3:25 PM 
To:  @gmail.com> 
Cc: Karl J Zeller <Karl.J.Zeller@tmr.qld.gov.au> 
Subject: RE: Follow up email ‐ Church access off Troys Road, Charlton 
 
Thank
 
Does Friday morning (28 June) or Wednesday morning (3 July) suit for a meeting on site? You can choose any time 
after 9am. Please let me know and I’ll formalise a calendar entry. 
 
Thanks, 
 
Adam Currie 
Manager (Delivery and Operations) | Darling Downs District 
P: (07) 46390630 | F: (07) 46390750 
E: adam.b.currie@tmr.qld.gov.au 
W: www.tmr.qld.gov.au 
 

From: @gmail.com>  
Sent: Monday, 17 June 2019 4:51 PM 
To: Adam B Currie <adam.b.currie@tmr.qld.gov.au> 
Subject: Re: Follow up email ‐ Church access off Troys Road, Charlton 
 
Hi Adam, would it be possible to have another meeting with you at the proposed site to fully look at the option to 
make sure that it is a possibility.  
We had a look after church on Sunday. The only way to connect the church property to the road without much of a 
slope would be to fill that area up to the high point in the corner of our property.  
I think we really need to be on site to review the situation with line marking etc to see if it is going to work.  
If you think it can be done to facilitate right hand turns we would be happy with the outcome as it would solve all 
our problems. 
Please let me know ASAP so we can move on as quickly as possible as we really need to move forward with our next 
stage of development.  
Kind regards  

 
 
 
 
 
Sent from my Samsung Galaxy smartphone. 

‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐ Original message ‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐ 
From: Adam B Currie <adam.b.currie@tmr.qld.gov.au>  
Date: 17/06/2019 2:32 pm (GMT+10:00)  
To @gmail.com  
Cc: @bigpond.com,  @gmail.com, Alice C Prince <Alice.C.Prince@tmr.qld.gov.au>, Ian C 
Andersen <ian.c.andersen@tmr.qld.gov.au>  
Subject: Follow up email ‐ Church access off Troys Road, Charlton  
 

Hi 
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As requested at the recent on‐site meeting with yourself,  , Alice and my Regional Director Kym 
Murphy, TMR has been considering the safety and operational concerns relating to the access, as well as 
the complications experienced when trying to access the site given current turning restrictions (no right 
turning in or out is permitted).  

 

I agree with discussions on the day that the lengthy detour to access the church from the south (and the 
uncertainty of the detour route) is potentially causing drivers to undertake illegal and unsafe right turn 
movements. It’s fair to say, however, that signage is a difficult solution. We would need to sign a “route”, 
similar to signing a detour, to get people through the interchange, to the u‐turn location, and back to the 
church access. Transport and Main Roads (TMR) do not normally sign this type of route/detour for a 
private business/organisation. The easy solution is to physically restrict the right turn movements with 
something more than a painted line, which addresses the safety concern but won’t address the driver 
confusion. 

 

An option that has come up a couple of times during the review is to consider relocating the access point 
towards the southern boundary of the property. The hope is that the improved access grade (slope) and 
sight visibility, combined with the lane configuration at this location, may facilitate right turn movements. 
Before TMR invests money considering the details of the design to confirm (or deny) the suitability of the 
proposed location, I wanted to get your thoughts on such a change. There would be a couple of things you, 

would need to acknowledge: 

 

1. As I said, the option is yet to be fully explored. TMR also currently has no funding assigned to such 
a modification 

2. If the new access was to be constructed, the existing access would need to be closed at Troys Road 
(only one access point is permitted) 

3. The new access would be considered based on current carpark capacity (traffic volume). Any future 
expansion of the church would trigger a review of the safety at the new location (this would apply 
to the current access as well). 

4. The works within private property to join a new access to the carpark would be at the property 
owner’s expense. 

 

Please let me know your opinion of the access proposal by replying to this email. I’ll then finalise a proper 
response outlining TMR’s solutions to the concerns raised. 

 

Thanks, 

 

Adam Currie 

Manager (Delivery and Operations) | Darling Downs District 
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P: (07) 46390630 | F: (07) 46390750 

E: adam.b.currie@tmr.qld.gov.au 

W: www.tmr.qld.gov.au 

 

*********************************************************************** 
WARNING: This email (including any attachments) may contain legally 
privileged, confidential or private information and may be protected by 
copyright. You may only use it if you are the person(s) it was 
intended to be sent to and if you use it in an authorised way. No one 
is allowed to use, review, alter, transmit, disclose, distribute, print 
or copy this email without appropriate authority. 
 
If this email was not intended for you and was sent to you by mistake, 
please telephone or email me immediately, destroy any hardcopies of 
this email and delete it and any copies of it from your computer 
system. Any right which the sender may have under copyright law, and  
any legal privilege and confidentiality attached to this email is not 
waived or destroyed by that mistake. 
 
It is your responsibility to ensure that this email does not contain  
and is not affected by computer viruses, defects or interference by  
third parties or replication problems (including incompatibility with 
your computer system). 
 
Opinions contained in this email do not necessarily reflect the 
opinions of the Department of Transport and Main Roads, 
or endorsed organisations utilising the same infrastructure. 
*********************************************************************** 

RTI-1704 -Page 86 of 108

Rele
as

ed
 un

de
r R

TI - 
DTMR



TROYS ROAD

TOOWOOMBA - OAKEY  STAGE ONE

BETHLEHEM LUTHERAN CHURCH

VEHICLE PATH

RTI-1704 -Page 87 of 108

Rele
as

ed
 un

de
r R

TI - 
DTMR

AutoCAD SHX Text
TROYS RD 

AutoCAD SHX Text
Lot 13 RP141936

AutoCAD SHX Text
Lot 1 RP140005

AutoCAD SHX Text
Lot 2 RP140005

AutoCAD SHX Text
BETHLEHEM LUTHERAN CHURCH 

AutoCAD SHX Text
0

AutoCAD SHX Text
2

AutoCAD SHX Text
4

AutoCAD SHX Text
6

AutoCAD SHX Text
8

AutoCAD SHX Text
10m

AutoCAD SHX Text
1:250

AutoCAD SHX Text
Vehicle Path of low speed manoeuvre around queued vehicle without encroaching on the off ramp.  



TROYS ROAD

TOOWOOMBA - OAKEY  STAGE ONE

BETHLEHEM LUTHERAN CHURCH

PROPOSED ACCESS

RTI-1704 -Page 88 of 108

Rele
as

ed
 un

de
r R

TI - 
DTMR

AutoCAD SHX Text
TROYS RD 

AutoCAD SHX Text
Lot 13 RP141936

AutoCAD SHX Text
Lot 1 RP140005

AutoCAD SHX Text
Lot 2 RP140005

AutoCAD SHX Text
BETHLEHEM LUTHERAN CHURCH 

AutoCAD SHX Text
0

AutoCAD SHX Text
2

AutoCAD SHX Text
4

AutoCAD SHX Text
6

AutoCAD SHX Text
8

AutoCAD SHX Text
10m

AutoCAD SHX Text
1:250



1

Cathy R Hunt

From: Karl J Zeller
Sent: Friday, 5 July 2019 11:44 AM
To: Adam B Currie
Cc: Janelle N Haughey
Subject: RE: Follow up email - Church access off Troys Road, Charlton

Hi Adam, 
 
See my comments below 
 

Kind regards, 
 
Karl Zeller  

 
Senior Designer (Civil) | Downs South West 
Program Delivery And Operations | Department of Transport and Main Roads 

Ground Floor | Toowoomba - Clopton Street | 7-9 Clopton Street | Toowoomba Qld 4350 
Locked Bag 1 | Warwick Qld 4370 
P: (07) 46390733 | F: (07) 46390747 

E: karl.j.zeller@tmr.qld.gov.au 

W: www.tmr.qld.gov.au 
 

From: Adam B Currie  
Sent: Friday, 5 July 2019 10:25 AM 
To: Karl J Zeller <Karl.J.Zeller@tmr.qld.gov.au> 
Cc: Janelle N Haughey <Janelle.N.Haughey@tmr.qld.gov.au> 
Subject: RE: Follow up email ‐ Church access off Troys Road, Charlton 
 
Thanks Karl, 
 
So am I right in summarising: 

 A BAR arrangement will not fit, so through traffic would need to stop for a right turning vehicle? There is not 
enough width/length to fit a BAR treatment, however there is approx. 2.4m of width in the painted chevron 
at the southern access location. This could allow vehicles to pass the right turning vehicle at slow speed 
without impacting on the off ramp too much. The dimensions would need to be checked and maybe a VPath 
to show vehicles can get past. 

 Sight distance isn’t achieved for NDD (right turning vehicles), but you think you can get enough for the 
movement to be deemed acceptable? The right turn in meets the EDD cases outlined below. Given the low 
volumes this could be acceptable. 

 Right turn out is not supported? If so, I agree. Yes I don’t think we should allow it if the access is moved. The 
roundabout isn’t too far or a U‐Turn could be completed at the council road just south of the access. 

 
The challenge is going to be services, and the cost of the access given we still have a height difference between the 
through road and the property. Is there another potential access point we haven’t thought of? 
 
Thanks, 
 
Adam Currie 
A/District Director | Darling Downs District 
P: (07) 46390630 | F: (07) 46390750 
E: adam.b.currie@tmr.qld.gov.au 
W: www.tmr.qld.gov.au 

RTI-1704 -Page 89 of 108

Rele
as

ed
 un

de
r R

TI - 
DTMR



2

 

From: Karl J Zeller  
Sent: Friday, 5 July 2019 10:12 AM 
To: Adam B Currie <adam.b.currie@tmr.qld.gov.au> 
Cc: Janelle N Haughey <Janelle.N.Haughey@tmr.qld.gov.au> 
Subject: RE: Follow up email ‐ Church access off Troys Road, Charlton 
 
Hi Adam, 
 
I have had a look at the church access and what can be achieved if the access was moved to the southern end of the 
property. Note that the location of the entrance may need to be adjusted due to the electrical pit we saw on site. 
 
The sight distance to the Troys Rd traffic lanes meets NDD, however the crest on the on ramp (red arrow) does not 
allow for NDD safe intersection sight distance to be achieved for cars. The crest meets NDD SISD for trucks. 
 
I have ran the following base and check cases for right turn in and left turn out (remaining check cases not run as the 
roadway is lit): 

 Norm Day – Passed 

 Truck Day – Passed 

 Mean Day ‐ Passed 
 
 
With the Southern entrance location there would be approx. 2.4m of the painted median on the LHS for vehicles to 
go around the right turning traffic. This will not meet the dimensions of a BAR layout. 
 
Given the low traffic volumes it looks like we might be able to get something to work, although if their development 
plans were to go ahead I don’t think I would be that comfortable with the layout. 
 

 
 

Kind regards, 
 
Karl Zeller  
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Senior Designer (Civil) | Downs South West 
Program Delivery And Operations | Department of Transport and Main Roads 

Ground Floor | Toowoomba - Clopton Street | 7-9 Clopton Street | Toowoomba Qld 4350 
Locked Bag 1 | Warwick Qld 4370 
P: (07) 46390733 | F: (07) 46390747 

E: karl.j.zeller@tmr.qld.gov.au 

W: www.tmr.qld.gov.au 
 

From: Adam B Currie  
Sent: Thursday, 20 June 2019 3:25 PM 
To: @gmail.com> 
Cc: Karl J Zeller <Karl.J.Zeller@tmr.qld.gov.au> 
Subject: RE: Follow up email ‐ Church access off Troys Road, Charlton 
 
Thanks 
 
Does Friday morning (28 June) or Wednesday morning (3 July) suit for a meeting on site? You can choose any time 
after 9am. Please let me know and I’ll formalise a calendar entry. 
 
Thanks, 
 
Adam Currie 
Manager (Delivery and Operations) | Darling Downs District 
P: (07) 46390630 | F: (07) 46390750 
E: adam.b.currie@tmr.qld.gov.au 
W: www.tmr.qld.gov.au 
 

From: @gmail.com>  
Sent: Monday, 17 June 2019 4:51 PM 
To: Adam B Currie <adam.b.currie@tmr.qld.gov.au> 
Subject: Re: Follow up email ‐ Church access off Troys Road, Charlton 
 
Hi Adam, would it be possible to have another meeting with you at the proposed site to fully look at the option to 
make sure that it is a possibility.  
We had a look after church on Sunday. The only way to connect the church property to the road without much of a 
slope would be to fill that area up to the high point in the corner of our property.  
I think we really need to be on site to review the situation with line marking etc to see if it is going to work.  
If you think it can be done to facilitate right hand turns we would be happy with the outcome as it would solve all 
our problems. 
Please let me know ASAP so we can move on as quickly as possible as we really need to move forward with our next 
stage of development.  
Kind regards  

 
 
 
 
 
Sent from my Samsung Galaxy smartphone. 

‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐ Original message ‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐ 
From: Adam B Currie <adam.b.currie@tmr.qld.gov.au>  
Date: 17/06/2019 2:32 pm (GMT+10:00)  
To: @gmail.com  
Cc: @bigpond.com,  @gmail.com, Alice C Prince <Alice.C.Prince@tmr.qld.gov.au>, Ian C 
Andersen <ian.c.andersen@tmr.qld.gov.au>  
Subject: Follow up email ‐ Church access off Troys Road, Charlton  
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Hi 

 

As requested at the recent on‐site meeting with yourself Alice and my Regional Director Kym 
Murphy, TMR has been considering the safety and operational concerns relating to the access, as well as 
the complications experienced when trying to access the site given current turning restrictions (no right 
turning in or out is permitted).  

 

I agree with discussions on the day that the lengthy detour to access the church from the south (and the 
uncertainty of the detour route) is potentially causing drivers to undertake illegal and unsafe right turn 
movements. It’s fair to say, however, that signage is a difficult solution. We would need to sign a “route”, 
similar to signing a detour, to get people through the interchange, to the u‐turn location, and back to the 
church access. Transport and Main Roads (TMR) do not normally sign this type of route/detour for a 
private business/organisation. The easy solution is to physically restrict the right turn movements with 
something more than a painted line, which addresses the safety concern but won’t address the driver 
confusion. 

 

An option that has come up a couple of times during the review is to consider relocating the access point 
towards the southern boundary of the property. The hope is that the improved access grade (slope) and 
sight visibility, combined with the lane configuration at this location, may facilitate right turn movements. 
Before TMR invests money considering the details of the design to confirm (or deny) the suitability of the 
proposed location, I wanted to get your thoughts on such a change. There would be a couple of things you, 

would need to acknowledge: 

 

1. As I said, the option is yet to be fully explored. TMR also currently has no funding assigned to such 
a modification 

2. If the new access was to be constructed, the existing access would need to be closed at Troys Road 
(only one access point is permitted) 

3. The new access would be considered based on current carpark capacity (traffic volume). Any future 
expansion of the church would trigger a review of the safety at the new location (this would apply 
to the current access as well). 

4. The works within private property to join a new access to the carpark would be at the property 
owner’s expense. 

 

Please let me know your opinion of the access proposal by replying to this email. I’ll then finalise a proper 
response outlining TMR’s solutions to the concerns raised. 

 

Thanks, 
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Adam Currie 

Manager (Delivery and Operations) | Darling Downs District 

P: (07) 46390630 | F: (07) 46390750 

E: adam.b.currie@tmr.qld.gov.au 

W: www.tmr.qld.gov.au 

 

*********************************************************************** 
WARNING: This email (including any attachments) may contain legally 
privileged, confidential or private information and may be protected by 
copyright. You may only use it if you are the person(s) it was 
intended to be sent to and if you use it in an authorised way. No one 
is allowed to use, review, alter, transmit, disclose, distribute, print 
or copy this email without appropriate authority. 
 
If this email was not intended for you and was sent to you by mistake, 
please telephone or email me immediately, destroy any hardcopies of 
this email and delete it and any copies of it from your computer 
system. Any right which the sender may have under copyright law, and  
any legal privilege and confidentiality attached to this email is not 
waived or destroyed by that mistake. 
 
It is your responsibility to ensure that this email does not contain  
and is not affected by computer viruses, defects or interference by  
third parties or replication problems (including incompatibility with 
your computer system). 
 
Opinions contained in this email do not necessarily reflect the 
opinions of the Department of Transport and Main Roads, 
or endorsed organisations utilising the same infrastructure. 
*********************************************************************** 
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Cathy R Hunt

From: Karl J Zeller
Sent: Friday, 5 July 2019 10:12 AM
To: Adam B Currie
Cc: Janelle N Haughey
Subject: RE: Follow up email - Church access off Troys Road, Charlton

Hi Adam, 
 
I have had a look at the church access and what can be achieved if the access was moved to the southern end of the 
property. Note that the location of the entrance may need to be adjusted due to the electrical pit we saw on site. 
 
The sight distance to the Troys Rd traffic lanes meets NDD, however the crest on the on ramp (red arrow) does not 
allow for NDD safe intersection sight distance to be achieved for cars. The crest meets NDD SISD for trucks. 
 
I have ran the following base and check cases for right turn in and left turn out (remaining check cases not run as the 
roadway is lit): 

 Norm Day – Passed 

 Truck Day – Passed 

 Mean Day ‐ Passed 
 
 
With the Southern entrance location there would be approx. 2.4m of the painted median on the LHS for vehicles to 
go around the right turning traffic. This will not meet the dimensions of a BAR layout. 
 
Given the low traffic volumes it looks like we might be able to get something to work, although if their development 
plans were to go ahead I don’t think I would be that comfortable with the layout. 
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Kind regards, 
 
Karl Zeller  

 
Senior Designer (Civil) | Downs South West 
Program Delivery And Operations | Department of Transport and Main Roads 

Ground Floor | Toowoomba - Clopton Street | 7-9 Clopton Street | Toowoomba Qld 4350 
Locked Bag 1 | Warwick Qld 4370 
P: (07) 46390733 | F: (07) 46390747 

E: karl.j.zeller@tmr.qld.gov.au 

W: www.tmr.qld.gov.au 
 

From: Adam B Currie  
Sent: Thursday, 20 June 2019 3:25 PM 
To: @gmail.com> 
Cc: Karl J Zeller <Karl.J.Zeller@tmr.qld.gov.au> 
Subject: RE: Follow up email ‐ Church access off Troys Road, Charlton 
 
Thanks  
 
Does Friday morning (28 June) or Wednesday morning (3 July) suit for a meeting on site? You can choose any time 
after 9am. Please let me know and I’ll formalise a calendar entry. 
 
Thanks, 
 
Adam Currie 
Manager (Delivery and Operations) | Darling Downs District 
P: (07) 46390630 | F: (07) 46390750 
E: adam.b.currie@tmr.qld.gov.au 
W: www.tmr.qld.gov.au 
 

From:  @gmail.com>  
Sent: Monday, 17 June 2019 4:51 PM 
To: Adam B Currie <adam.b.currie@tmr.qld.gov.au> 
Subject: Re: Follow up email ‐ Church access off Troys Road, Charlton 
 
Hi Adam, would it be possible to have another meeting with you at the proposed site to fully look at the option to 
make sure that it is a possibility.  
We had a look after church on Sunday. The only way to connect the church property to the road without much of a 
slope would be to fill that area up to the high point in the corner of our property.  
I think we really need to be on site to review the situation with line marking etc to see if it is going to work.  
If you think it can be done to facilitate right hand turns we would be happy with the outcome as it would solve all 
our problems. 
Please let me know ASAP so we can move on as quickly as possible as we really need to move forward with our next 
stage of development.  
Kind regards  

 
 
 
 
Sent from my Samsung Galaxy smartphone. 

‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐ Original message ‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐ 
From: Adam B Currie <adam.b.currie@tmr.qld.gov.au>  
Date: 17/06/2019 2:32 pm (GMT+10:00)  
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To: @gmail.com  
Cc: @bigpond.com, @gmail.com, Alice C Prince <Alice.C.Prince@tmr.qld.gov.au>, Ian C 
Andersen <ian.c.andersen@tmr.qld.gov.au>  
Subject: Follow up email ‐ Church access off Troys Road, Charlton  
 

Hi   

 

As requested at the recent on‐site meeting with yourself,   Alice and my Regional Director Kym 
Murphy, TMR has been considering the safety and operational concerns relating to the access, as well as 
the complications experienced when trying to access the site given current turning restrictions (no right 
turning in or out is permitted).  

 

I agree with discussions on the day that the lengthy detour to access the church from the south (and the 
uncertainty of the detour route) is potentially causing drivers to undertake illegal and unsafe right turn 
movements. It’s fair to say, however, that signage is a difficult solution. We would need to sign a “route”, 
similar to signing a detour, to get people through the interchange, to the u‐turn location, and back to the 
church access. Transport and Main Roads (TMR) do not normally sign this type of route/detour for a 
private business/organisation. The easy solution is to physically restrict the right turn movements with 
something more than a painted line, which addresses the safety concern but won’t address the driver 
confusion. 

 

An option that has come up a couple of times during the review is to consider relocating the access point 
towards the southern boundary of the property. The hope is that the improved access grade (slope) and 
sight visibility, combined with the lane configuration at this location, may facilitate right turn movements. 
Before TMR invests money considering the details of the design to confirm (or deny) the suitability of the 
proposed location, I wanted to get your thoughts on such a change. There would be a couple of things you, 

would need to acknowledge: 

 

1. As I said, the option is yet to be fully explored. TMR also currently has no funding assigned to such 
a modification 

2. If the new access was to be constructed, the existing access would need to be closed at Troys Road 
(only one access point is permitted) 

3. The new access would be considered based on current carpark capacity (traffic volume). Any future 
expansion of the church would trigger a review of the safety at the new location (this would apply 
to the current access as well). 

4. The works within private property to join a new access to the carpark would be at the property 
owner’s expense. 

 

Please let me know your opinion of the access proposal by replying to this email. I’ll then finalise a proper 
response outlining TMR’s solutions to the concerns raised. 
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Thanks, 

 

Adam Currie 

Manager (Delivery and Operations) | Darling Downs District 

P: (07) 46390630 | F: (07) 46390750 

E: adam.b.currie@tmr.qld.gov.au 

W: www.tmr.qld.gov.au 

 

*********************************************************************** 
WARNING: This email (including any attachments) may contain legally 
privileged, confidential or private information and may be protected by 
copyright. You may only use it if you are the person(s) it was 
intended to be sent to and if you use it in an authorised way. No one 
is allowed to use, review, alter, transmit, disclose, distribute, print 
or copy this email without appropriate authority. 
 
If this email was not intended for you and was sent to you by mistake, 
please telephone or email me immediately, destroy any hardcopies of 
this email and delete it and any copies of it from your computer 
system. Any right which the sender may have under copyright law, and  
any legal privilege and confidentiality attached to this email is not 
waived or destroyed by that mistake. 
 
It is your responsibility to ensure that this email does not contain  
and is not affected by computer viruses, defects or interference by  
third parties or replication problems (including incompatibility with 
your computer system). 
 
Opinions contained in this email do not necessarily reflect the 
opinions of the Department of Transport and Main Roads, 
or endorsed organisations utilising the same infrastructure. 
*********************************************************************** 
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RFI Number: 98

Project Name: Nugent Pinch Road - Leeson Road Project No: 021506

Contract No: STHD-1390 Request Date: 5/11/2015 Answer Date: 12/11/2015

Originator's Name: Recipient's Name: Paul Weis

Title of Request: Church Access at MC51 CH 466.905

Rev:

SEYMOUR WHYTE CONSTRUCTIONS PTY LTD

Form: SWC-IC-080.12

Rev: 01/09/10

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION Page 1 of 2

REPLY FROM CLIENT'S REPRESENTATIVE

The design toe of earthworks for the private access at MC51 CH 466.905 clashes with culvert 40A and also a stop 
valve and pressure release point for the water and sewer mains. 

Please see design output and photos attached for clarity.

The earthworks model covers the inlet of the pipe and also the stop / release valves on the opposite side of the 
driveway.

SWC can provide the following recommendations to assist the design;

1. Extend drainage line 40A so that the headwall is outside the toe of the batter.

2. Either relocate the stop / release valves; or construct a retaining structure around them to support the 
embankment.

3. Steepen the embankment around these obstacles, and install guardrail on the driveway to protect users from 
the steep shoulders.

Can TMR please consider and advise.

REQUEST DETAIL: (Information Required / Proposal)

Date

        /        /

Name Title / Role Signature

Areas Affected: Private Access at MC51 CH 466.905

Documents / Drawings Affected 611887; 611863; 611806; 612126; 612127; 611840
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VARIATION and DISTRIBUTION CONTROL:

PM / PE Name: Date:

Distribution:

Yes NoVariation Required?: If yes, Variation No:

RTI-1704 -Page 99 of 108

Not relevant

Rele
as

ed
 un

de
r R

TI - 
DTMR



RTI-1704 -Page 100 of 108

Rele
as

ed
 un

de
r R

TI - 
DTMR



RTI-1704 -Page 101 of 108

Rele
as

ed
 un

de
r R

TI - 
DTMR



RTI-1704 -Page 102 of 108

Rele
as

ed
 un

de
r R

TI - 
DTMR



RTI-1704 -Page 103 of 108

Rele
as

ed
 un

de
r R

TI - 
DTMR



RTI-1704 -Page 104 of 108

Rele
as

ed
 un

de
r R

TI - 
DTMR



RTI-1704 -Page 105 of 108

Rele
as

ed
 un

de
r R

TI - 
DTMR



RTI-1704 -Page 106 of 108

Rele
as

ed
 un

de
r R

TI - 
DTMR



 

RTI-1704 -Page 107 of 108

Rele
as

ed
 un

de
r R

TI - 
DTMR



TROYS ROAD

TOOWOOMBA - OAKEY  STAGE ONE

BETHLEHEM LUTHERAN CHURCH

VEHICLE PATH
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Vehicle Path of low speed manoeuvre around queued vehicle without encroaching on the off ramp.  




